ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 608

Introduced by Mello, 5.

WHEREAS, the South Omaha Mural Project aims to create ten murals in South Omaha that represent the cultural traditions of South Omaha and honor the different ethnic groups that settled in South Omaha; and

WHEREAS, the South Omaha Mural Project is a collaboration by the Nebraska Arts Council, the South Omaha Business Association, artists, teachers, apprentices, and others; and

WHEREAS, the South Omaha Mural Project brings beauty to South Omaha's neighborhoods, highlights the cultural values of South Omaha's residents, and limits graffiti in its buildings and neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, the South Omaha Mural Project is representative of the inclusive and diverse history of South Omaha.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature finds that the South Omaha Mural Project enriches the State of Nebraska by presenting history through art and collaboration.
- 2. That the Legislature finds that the South Omaha Mural Project will have a lasting cultural impact on the City of Omaha and the State of Nebraska.
- 3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the South Omaha Business Association and the Nebraska Arts Council.